

**No. 19-14125**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES MEDIA, INC. D/B/A D. JAMES KENNEDY MINISTRIES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

**v.**

**AMAZON.COM, INC., AMAZONSMILE FOUNDATION, AND  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.***

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Middle District of Alabama, Northern Division**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States, One Nation  
Under God Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
I Belong Amen Ministries, Pass the Salt Ministries, and Restoring Liberty  
Action Committee in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH MILLER, LLC  
P.O. Box 83440  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Restoring Liberty Action Committee*

February 6, 2020

\*Attorney of Record

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

C-1 of 5

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGFULLY DENIED PLAINTIFF ITS DAY IN COURT. ....	2
A. The District Court’s Opinion Assumes the Legitimacy of SPLC’s Classification of “Anti-LGBT Hate Groups”. ....	2
B. The District Court Establishes an Impossibly High Bar for Pleading Specificity. ....	4
II. DEFENDANT SPLC IS A POLITICAL ORGANIZATION THAT HAS BECOME FABULOUSLY WEALTHY BY DEMONIZING CHRISTIANS AND CONSERVATIVES, NOT JUST DAMAGING REPUTATIONS, BUT ALSO ENDANGERING LIVES. ....	8
A. <i>Amicus</i> Public Advocate’s President Was in Danger of Being Shot by a Person Triggered by the SPLC’s Hate Group Map. . . .	9

B. SPLC Put *Amicus* Public Advocate’s President in Danger of what a Federal District Judge in Colorado Termed “politically-motivated harassment, or even violence”. . . . . 11

C. *Amicus* One Nation Under God Foundation Has Not Yet Been Targeted by SPLC as an “Anti-LGBT Hate Group” . . . . . 13

D. SPLC Has Done Untold Damage to Many Other Christian and Conservative Organizations as Well. . . . . 14

E. SPLC Ignores Violent Groups of the Left. . . . . 15

F. SPLC’s Leadership Has Seriously Failed the Organization, Except in Fundraising Excellence. . . . . 17

III. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT HAS ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREEDOM OF SPEECH GUARANTEE UPON ALABAMA’S COMMON LAW OF DEFAMATION. . . . . 20

CONCLUSION.. . . . 30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>HOLY BIBLE</b>	
<i>Isaiah</i> 5:20.....	17
<i>Romans</i> 1:22-27.....	3
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article II, Section 6. ....	27
Amendment I. ....	1, 20, 29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Sedition Act of 1798.....	27, 28
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Abrams</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	28
<u>Chaplinsky</u> v. <u>New Hampshire</u> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	21
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>DeLacey</u> , 271 Mass. 327, 171 N.E. 455 (1930).....	21
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Friede</u> , 271 Mass. 318, 171 N.E. 472 (1930).....	21
<u>Commonwealth</u> v. <u>Sharpless</u> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (1815).....	21
<u>Hill</u> v. <u>Public Advocate</u> , 12-cv-2550, Order (D. Colo. Dec. 14, 2012).....	13
<u>Jacobellis</u> v. <u>Ohio</u> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	22

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944). . . . . 20

McKee v. Cosby, 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019). . . . . 25, 29

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964). . . . . 22, 24, 25, 29

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015). . . . . 11

Rex v. Tutchin, 14 State Trials 1095 (1704). . . . . 27

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957). . . . . 21, 24, 29

United States v. Corkins, Statement of Offense (D.D.C. 12-cr-182). . . . . 9

United States v. Johnson, 383 U.S. 169 (1966). . . . . 26

United States v. One Book Called “Ulysses”, 5 F. Supp. 182  
(S.D.N.Y. 1933), aff’d, 72 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1934). . . . . 22

**MISCELLANEOUS**

P. Bedard, “Support for Southern Poverty Law Center links Scalise, Family  
Research Council shooters,” *Washington Examiner* (June 14, 2017). . . 14

3 Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England  
(U. Chi. Press Facsimile ed: 1765). . . . . 23

M. Brown, “A week after SPLC shake-up, legal director resigns,”  
*Montgomery Advertiser* (Mar. 22, 2019). . . . . 17

J. Chasmar, “Ben Carson placed on Southern Poverty Law Center’s  
‘Extremist Watch List’,” *Washington Times* (Feb. 8, 2015). . . . . 15

A.D.S. Curch, A. Blinder and J. Eligon, “Roiled by Staff Uproar, Civil Rights  
Group Looks at Intolerance Within,” *New York Times*  
(Mar. 25, 2019).. . . . . 19

B. Feuerherd, “Southern Poverty Law Center co-founder fired amid gender,  
race-complaints,” *New York Post* (Mar. 14, 2019).. . . . . 17

Frequently Asked Questions About Hate Groups, SPLC Website. . . . . 16

M.C. LaSala, “Sexual Orientation: Is it Unchangeable?” *Psychology Today*  
(May 17, 2011).. . . . . 3

M. Levine, “SPLC in Turmoil: As Problems Festered, Where Was  
the Board?” *Nonprofit Quarterly* (Mar. 25, 2019). . . . . 18

B. Moser, “The Reckoning of Morris Dees and the Southern  
Poverty Law Center,” *The New Yorker* (Mar. 21, 2019).. . . . . 19

T. O’Neil, “SPLC President Richard Cohen Steps Down Amid  
Scandal as Investigation Begins,” *PJ Media* (Mar. 22, 2019).. . . . . 18

W. Prosser, Law of Torts (4<sup>th</sup> ed. West: 1971).. . . . . 24

Valerie Richardson, “SPLC transferring millions to offshore tax havens:  
Report,” *Washington Times* (Sept. 1, 2017). . . . . 18

N.J. Robinson, “The Southern Poverty Law Center Is Everything That’s  
Wrong With Liberalism,” *Current Affairs* (Mar. 26, 2019). . . . . 15

Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry and J. Cooper, eds.,  
ABA Found: 1972). . . . . 26, 27, 28

G. Stone, *et al.*, Constitutional Law (2d ed. Little, Brown: 1991). . . . . 21, 28

Dennis Thompson, “There Is No ‘Gay Gene,’ Major Study Concludes,”  
*WebMD* (Aug. 29, 2019). . . . . 3

*Webster’s 1828 Dictionary*. . . . . 26

*Webster’s Third International Dictionary*. . . . . 23

M. Weinger and K. Klueck, “Suspect: ‘I don’t like your politics,’” *Politico*  
(Aug. 15, 2012). . . . . 10

M. Weinger, “FRC head puts blame on Law Center,” *Politico*  
(Aug. 16, 2012). . . . . 10

K.B. Williams, “Antifa activists say violence is necessary,” *The Hill*  
(Sept. 14, 2017). . . . . 16
